
The Elizabethton Board of Education provides for public participation during Board Business meetings under procedures established under ECS Policy 
1.404.  Board business meetings are no public forums; however, provision is made for public participation.  To assure an orderly business meeting, the 
Board requires that an individual requesting to address Board members make that request giving the topic to the Superintendent or Board Chairman 

prior to the Board meeting.  The Chairman shall determine if the request will be granted, the time allowed for the presentation, and (if there are 
numerous requests on the same subject), the Chairman may request a representative to speak on each side of the issue.

ELIZABETHTON CITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING

Tuesday, January 21, 2020, @ 6:30 PM 

Board members

Rita Booher | Dr. Grover May | Phil Isaacs | Eddie Pless | Danny O’Quinn | Veronica Watson (Student Liaison)

The Elizabethton Board of Education will meet on Tuesday, January 21, 2020, at 6:30 PM in the Mack Pierce 
Board Room, 804 South Watauga Ave , Elizabethton, TN 37643.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. MOMENT OF SILENCE
3. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
4. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA AND REGULAR AGENDA

A. Recognition of the Elizabethton High School sports announcers and technical staff for their wonderful 
support. 
     Jason Holly
     Tom Taylor
     Tony Briggs
     Stacy Street
     Ryan Presnell
     Richard VanHuss
     Nic Miller
     Kelly Buckles
     Tommy Tipton

B. Recognition of the T. A. Dugger Jr. High School football team for their successful year.
5. TIME FOR CITIZENS TO SPEAK

A. We received no requests for citizens to speak.
6. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes of Regular Meeting:  December 17, 2019.
B. Approve General Purpose Fund Financial Statement, December 30, 2019.
C. Approve Federal Projects Fund Financial Statement, December 30, 2019.
D. Approve School Nutrition Fund Financial Statement, December 30, 2019.
E. Approval of travel for Central Office employees to attend Skyward training in St. Pete Beach, Florida, 

February 26, 2020, through February 28, 2020. 
         Those attending are:
          Travis Thompson
          Charlene Ray



The Elizabethton Board of Education provides for public participation during Board Business meetings under procedures established under ECS Policy 
1.404.  Board business meetings are no public forums; however, provision is made for public participation.  To assure an orderly business meeting, the 
Board requires that an individual requesting to address Board members make that request giving the topic to the Superintendent or Board Chairman 

prior to the Board meeting.  The Chairman shall determine if the request will be granted, the time allowed for the presentation, and (if there are 
numerous requests on the same subject), the Chairman may request a representative to speak on each side of the issue.

          Cindy Walker
          Ruth Pietrowski

F. Equipment Disposal Request from Travis Hurley, Principal at East Side Elementary School for the 
disposal of an Epson Projector for SmartBoard, Model No. MSFF01123562 that no longer works.

G. Equipment Disposal Request from Principal Jon Minton for the disposal of a large wooden box used to 
store posters, 17 Glencoe Health books (2003), 62 Glencoe Health books (2009) and three sample 
textbooks.

H. Approve permission for Russell Bennett, Graduate Student at Milligan College, to conduct research for 
his thesis as a requirement for the Master of Education Program at Milligan College, with the study 
to be done at Elizabethton High School. 

I. Approve permission for Matthew Young, Graduate Student at Milligan College, to conduct research 
for his thesis as a requirement for the Master of Education Program at Milligan College, with the 
study to be conducted at Elizabethton High School and T. A. Dugger Jr. High School.

7. REPORT - DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS/BOARD MEMBERS
New Position:  Melenda Perry, Asst. Girls' Basketball Coach at TAD to Asst. to the Teacher at TAD, 
effective 1-7-2020
New Hire: Margaret Abby Baker, Asst. to the Teacher at TAD, effective 12-16-2019, James Hatley, Bus 
Driver, Systemwide, effective 12-19-2019, Bettina Lavoie, Cook at EHS, effective 1-7-2020, Josh Malone, 
Custodian at ESE, effective 12-11-2019.
Resignation: Jordan Carder, Asst. to the Teacher at WSE, effective 12-20-19, David Whaley, Asst. to the 
Teacher at TAD, effective 12-20-19.
Dismissal: James Hilton, Bus Driver, effective 12-11-19.
Transfer: Esther Lenichek, Transfer from full-time Cook at EHS to full-time Custodian at EHS, effective 
12-13-2019, Charlotte Bennett, Transfer from full-time Cook at EHS, to full-time Custodian at EHS, 
effective 12-20-2019, Seidena Malone, transfer from part-time Cook at EHS, to full-time cook at EHS, 
effective 12-13-2019, Melenda Perry, Transfer from Asst. Girls' Basketball Coach at TAD to Asst. Girls' 
Basketball Volunteer Coach at TAD, effective 1-7-2020, Tamara Nicole Street, transfer from Substitute 
Cook system-wide to part-time Cook at EHS, effective 12-20-19, Matthew Tynes, transfer from Interim 
Teacher at WS to Interim Teacher at ESE, effective 12-16-19.
Leave of Absence: Rebecca Leanne Combs, effective 1-16-2020 through 2-14-2020, Amber Ebarb, effective 
1-27-2020 through May 7-2020, Samantha Lee, effective 12-5-19 through 12-19-2019, J. Eric Wampler, 
effective 12-2-19 through 12-13-19, Craig Emmert, effective 1-27-2020 through 2-7-2020. 
Other:  Heather Boatman, Interim Position Ended, effective 11-15-2019.

8. OTHER
A. Director's Update
B. Board Reports
C. Student Liaison's Report
D. School Report presented by Principal Eric Wampler, for Harold McCormick Elementary School. 

9. REGULAR AGENDA
A. Approval of Engagement Letters from Blackburn, Childers and Steagall, PLC, for the June 30, 2020 

audits of the Internal Activity Funds and the Board of Education.
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B. Authorization for the Director of Schools to draft a Resolution to City Council to refinance school 
bonds and to use the proceeds from the half-cent sales tax in an amount not to exceed 1.2 million 
dollars for the renovation projects at T. A. Dugger Jr. High School.

10. FOR YOUR INFORMATION
11. ADJOURN



ELIZABETHTON CITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING
Tuesday, December 17, 2019 6:30 PM

Mack Pierce Board Room

The Elizabethton Board of Education met in a regular meeting on Tuesday, 
December 17, 2019, at 6:30 PM, at Mack Pierce Board Room. 

Attendance Taken at 6:30 PM. 
Rita Booher: Present
Phil Isaacs: Present
Dr. Grover May: Absent
Danny O'Quinn: Absent
Eddie Pless: Present

CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
STUDENT RECOGNITION
Recognition of the 2019 State Football Champions, the Elizabethton Cyclone 
Football team.
Mr. Holt and Coach Witten acknowledged the senior players for the EHS Football 
team's 2019 State Football Championship.  Ms. Booher presented the team with a 
signed football to be placed in the trophy case at EHS. 

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA AND REGULAR AGENDA
Motion was made by Phil Isaacs, second by Eddie Pless approve consent and regular 
agenda Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover May: Absent
Danny O'Quinn: Absent



Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2
TIME FOR CITIZENS TO SPEAK
No citizens were present to speak.
CONSENT AGENDA
Minutes of Regular meeting:  November 19, 2019.
Approve General Purpose Fund Financial Statement, November 30, 2019.
Approve Federal Projects Fund Financial Statement, November 30, 2019.
Approve School Nutrition Fund Financial Statement, November 30, 2019.
Approve out of state field trip for Jessica Mowry's Gifted Enrichment Program at T. 
A. Dugger Jr. High School, to travel by air to Kennedy Space Center and Universal 
Studios February 27, 2020 through March 1, 2020  incorporating many of the ideas 
that are being taught within their class this year.  (Please see attached document for 
additional details.)
Approve Federal Projects Budget Amendment #1FP for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.
Approve permission for Chris Feathers to conduct dissertation research via an online 
survey of Teachers and Administrators.  (Please see attached documentation).
Equipment Disposal Request from Jon Minton, Principal at EHS for the disposal of 
a curved wooden table that is broken.
Equipment Disposal Request from John Wright, Principal at West Side Elementary 
for the disposal of approximately 60 folding chairs and old playground equipment.
Equipment Disposal Request from Brian Culbert, CTE Director at EHS for the 
disposal of a non-working Emerson Television.
Approve Revised Board Policy 4.600 Grading System, Second Reading.

REPORT - DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS/BOARD MEMBERS
OTHER
Director's Update
Dr. Gardenhour stated it had been a wonderful month with the State Football 
Championship.  He also stated how good he felt at the championship game and 
seeing a wall of orange and white. We appreciate everyone that attended and took 
part in the game and celebrations. 



Dr. Gardenhour updated everyone on the STEM lab at EHS.  We have a compliant 
bidder, Armstrong Construction, working with them to get the contract and begin 
work.  

We appreciate Tom Taylor and Nicole Moore for their work broadcasting from each 
school this past semester in the middle of the day.  We had a lot of people watching 
and will be doing this once a semester at each school.  We've also had a lot of 
positive comments from the community.
We've also completed our Federal paperwork and will be looking at the COPS Grant 
to get it up and running.  
We have met with Trane about an energy audit and will be looking at our HVAC 
systems as well as lighting.  We'll be specifically looking at the air handlers in our 
gyms and HVAC needs at HME and as well as lighting within the system.  The audit 
will take around four or five months to complete and we will have numbers at that 
time to bring to the Board.

We have started an annual tradition this year with our preschool children.   They 
came up ate pizza and decorated cookies with the Central Office staff.  It was a great 
day!

We are working again with Lobaki.  They're looking at working with us a little 
closer.  We appreciate Alex, Jon, Vince and Jason Clevinger trying to bring jobs to 
Elizabethton.  Our goal would be to try to help them relocate to the workforce 
development building.  It would be great for our students to move onto the world of 
work.

We have installed halo vape sensors.  We're trying to crack down on vaping and 
keeping our kids safe.

We're at the start of the budget process and are going to try to be finished with that 
by March as Ms. Wilson would like to see her daughter play softball this year.  We're 
going to work hard and try to do that a little earlier this year. Please get your budget 



requests into Beth as soon as possible.

Thank you to Dr. Newman and the calendar committee.  The 2020-2021 Calendar is 
on the Agenda to be approved tonight.

Thank you to City Council for working so closely with us and considering the things 
we do in the school system. Thank you for your support.

 
Board Reports
Student Liaison's Report
School Report
School Report by Mr. Jon Minton, Principal at EHS. The EHS Choral Department 
will provide musical entertainment as well.
Principal Jon Minton addressed the Board with a School Report from Elizabethton 
High School.  He thanked his teachers and staff for their hard work.  He also 
reported on the various programs and how those will increase enrollment at EHS.  
The attendance team at EHS is providing incentives to reward attendance to those 
who are chronically absent or have missed more than 10% of the school year.  Our 
Band continues to maintain its near 20% of the school population.  Our Choral 
Department has placed five students at the Tennessee All-State East Chorus this 
year. The newly remodeled Commons Area is being used all the time, and we 
continue to get compliments on the way it looks. New community partnerships 
were developed this year.  EHS is offering a variety of new courses, like yoga, 
Crossfit, and strength and fitness training.   Mr. Minton thanked his entire staff, 
School Board, Dr. Gardenhour, Administrators, and feeder schools.



STUDENT LIAISON'S REPORT
REGULAR AGENDA
Approve the part-time Title I Computer Lab Assistant position and the Title I 
Teacher Assistant position at Harold McCormick Elementary be converted to full-
time positions.  This request would be funded with Title I funds at Harold 
McCormick.
Motion was made by Eddie Pless, second by Phil Isaacs to approve the part-time 
Title I Computer Lab Assistant position and the Title I Teacher Assistant position at 
Harold McCormick Elementary be converted to full-time positions. This request 
would be funded with Title I funds at Harold McCormick. Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover 
May: 

Absent

Danny 
O'Quinn: 

Absent

Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2This item is to move people from part-time to full time. 
Approve credit card account for system travel with credit limit of $25,000.00.
Motion was made by Phil Isaacs, second by Eddie Pless to approve credit card 
account for system travel with a credit limit of $25,000.00. Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover 
May: 

Absent

Danny 
O'Quinn: 

Absent

Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2This is to allow us to be able to have a system travel card.  
Checks are no longer accepted for hotel stays.  These cards would be signed out at 
Central Office and returned with proper receipts.  Mr. Pless asked if the cards were 



open to anyone in the system.  Dr. Gardenhour stated they would be checked out 
and secured and used for travel.
Approve Proposed Elizabethton City Schools K-12 Calendar for the 2020-2021 
School Year. 
Motion was made by Eddie Pless, second by Phil Isaacs to approve the 2020-2021 
ecs calendar. Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover 
May: 

Absent

Danny 
O'Quinn: 

Absent

Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2Thanks to the work of our teachers on the calendar and Dr. 
Newman for leading the work.
Approve an amount not to exceed $13,500.00 for Architectural and Engineering fees 
to Thomas Weems Architect, for the T. A. Dugger Jr. High School project.
Motion was made by Eddie Pless, second by Phil Isaacs to approve an amount not 
to exceed $13,500.00 for Architectural and Engineering fees to Thomas Weems 
Architect for the T. A. Dugger Jr. High School project. Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover 
May: 

Absent

Danny 
O'Quinn: 

Absent

Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2Dr. Gardenhour stated we were trying to get a better idea on 
the work that needs to be done at T. A. Dugger.  We will have schematic drawings in 
order to see what improvements will be done.



Approve the purchase of Avigilon Access Control Security/Camera System for 
Elizabethton City Schools, contingent on funding through the COPS Grant utilizing 
the Sevier County Technology Hardware and Maintenance Contract Number 
010419SCS, in the amount of $533,425.97.
Motion was made by Phil Isaacs, second by Eddie Pless to approve the purchase of 
Avigilon Access Control Security/Camera System for Elizabethton City Schools, 
contingent on funding through the COPS Grant utilizing the Sevier County 
Technology Hardware and Maintenance Contract Number 010419SCS, in the 
amount of $533,425.97. Motion carried.
Rita Booher: aye
Phil Isaacs: aye
Dr. Grover 
May: 

Absent

Danny 
O'Quinn: 

Absent

Eddie Pless: aye
aye: 3, nay: 0, Absent: 2This Contract we're buying from is the State Contract used 
by Sevier County.  We have two years to complete the projects through the COPS 
Grant.  They've been very helpful and we'll be exploring how we will be reimbursed.  
Our application has been approved and the ability to begin work has also been 
approved.  We will have to submit this information to them and we will be able to 
set up our reimbursement to be able to start working with them on purchasing the 
items we need.  Mr. Isaacs asked if we had matching funds in this $533,000.00.  Dr. 
Gardenhour said we did have matching funds about $690,000.00 and technology 
money set aside to use.  We do have other matching money within the system to 
include some State money.  State money would be used to harden the entrances. It is 
a turn-key project with the $533,000.00.  Mr. Isaacs was concerned that we meet all 
our bid requirements and Dr. Gardenhour stated that we have met them.
Continued discussion about the creation of a resolution to be delivered to City 
Council to request a bond issue in the amount of $1.2 million dollars for 
improvements at T. A. Dugger Jr. High School.



Dr. Gardenhour asked if the Board Members had any other questions.  Mr. Pless 
asked about the life of the roof.  Dr. Gardenhour said he was checking on that. Dr. 
Gardenhour also stated that we would need to have a workshop before the next 
Board Meeting with City Council and then add this item back to the Agenda.  He 
also stated we have a responsibility to the City to let them know what we're doing, 
whether we're going to move forward and what we want to do with the money, or 
whether we decide to wait.  The City knows we may need more time but we want to 
be ready by their February meeting to be able to move forward in refinancing their 
bonds.  We'd like to tack that on to the refinancing of their bonds if the Board is 
ready.

Mr. Isaacs asked if the $13,000.00 approved tonight would be part of the $90,000.00 
fees by Mr. Weems.  Dr. Gardenhour stated that it would and that the $90,000.00 
would come out of the 1.2 million dollars. 

Ms. Booher thanked City Council for being so willing to work with us.  Everyone 
needs money and we appreciate the opportunity to meet a couple big needs we 
have. 

Dr. Gardenhour stated that Mr. Weems has promised we will have everything we 
need and will answer any questions we have prior to the Board making a decision.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION:
Board Talk - November 22, 2019
Jackson, Shields, Yeiser, Holt, Owen & Bryant Statement for period ending 
November 14, 2019.

REMINDER
The next regularly scheduled Board Meeting will be Tuesday, January 21, 2020, at 
6:30 p.m., in the Mack Pierce Board Room, offices of the Elizabethton Board of 
Education, 804 S. Watauga Avenue, Elizabethton, Tennessee 37643.



_____________________________                                         
____________________________
Chairman of the Board                                                               Director of 
Schools
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05.19.10.00.05 141 Expenditures for Board Approval  (Date: 12/2019)  2:32 PM

2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Unencumbered December 2019-20

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM     10,908,790.00     10,908,790.00      3,836,843.66     35.17      7,071,946.34        851,060.39

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM      1,891,699.00      1,891,699.00        677,783.26     35.83      1,208,765.74        192,144.41

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM      1,043,531.00      1,043,531.00        357,130.16     34.22        681,754.14         85,428.95

141 E 71400 --- --- ----- --- STUDENT BODY EDUCATION PROGRAM        306,665.00        306,665.00        169,070.38     55.13        135,679.60         29,263.74

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- --- ATTENDANCE         80,677.00         80,677.00         64,277.20     79.67         15,749.80         14,192.23

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- --- HEALTH SERVICES        363,506.00        363,506.00        130,112.04     35.79        231,813.44         31,294.39

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- --- OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT        826,082.00        958,742.00        293,324.63     30.59        627,917.37         96,101.51

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        980,582.00        980,582.00        459,171.28     46.83        517,301.43         82,911.30

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        345,226.00        345,226.00        162,777.68     47.15        181,514.81         35,331.92

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        171,453.00        171,453.00        107,645.16     62.78         63,807.84         20,102.72

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- --- TECHNOLOGY        462,305.00        462,305.00        238,525.77     51.59        214,308.30         25,584.80

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- --- BOARD OF EDUCATION        471,490.00        473,740.00        297,867.52     62.88        173,561.13         33,442.88

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- --- OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT        334,203.00        334,203.00        142,472.48     42.63        181,971.06         22,405.16

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- --- OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL      1,451,621.00      1,530,196.00        666,369.52     43.55        863,504.08        121,155.19

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- --- FISCAL SERVICES        283,084.00        289,684.00        151,581.10     52.33        133,228.26         23,460.90

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- --- OPERATION OF PLANT      1,510,495.00      1,510,495.00        720,839.78     47.72        783,822.85        108,881.02

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE OF PLANT        835,941.00        851,486.00        454,942.06     53.43        251,233.09         57,083.71

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- --- TRANSPORTATION        491,214.00        507,199.00        308,720.87     60.87        172,480.42         34,452.88

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- --- COMMUNITY SERVICES        216,552.00        216,552.00        111,815.12     51.63         94,549.74          8,418.92

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- --- EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        404,779.00        404,779.00        142,092.69     35.10        262,033.30         34,191.37

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY         92,000.00         92,000.00         94,006.00    102.18         -2,006.00         25,587.50

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- --- OPERATING TRANSFERS          5,000.00          5,000.00              0.00      0.00          5,000.00              0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals     23,476,895.00     23,728,510.00      9,587,368.36     40.40     13,869,936.74      1,932,495.89

Number of Accounts: 510

************************ End of report ************************
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05.19.10.00.05 141 REVENUES FOR BOARD APPROVAL  (Date: 12/2019)  2:30 PM

2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Unencumbered December 2019-20

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

141 R 40110     000       CURRENT PROPERTY TAX      3,175,000.00      3,100,000.00        492,484.18     15.89      2,607,515.82        454,771.20

141 R 40120     000       TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR         82,000.00         82,000.00         22,048.96     26.89         59,951.04          7,915.29

141 R 40130     000       CIR CLK/CLK & MASTER COLLECTIO         18,000.00         18,000.00          6,326.42     35.15         11,673.58              0.00

141 R 40140     000       INTEREST AND PENALTY         23,000.00         23,000.00          7,544.28     32.80         15,455.72          1,022.23

141 R 40162     000       PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES-LOCA         62,500.00         62,500.00              0.00      0.00         62,500.00              0.00

141 R 40163     000       PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT          4,000.00          4,000.00              0.00      0.00          4,000.00              0.00

141 R 40210     000       LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX      2,200,000.00      2,324,955.00        605,516.11     26.04      1,719,438.89        199,633.13

141 R 40275     000       MIXED DRINK TAX         16,000.00         16,000.00          7,592.90     47.46          8,407.10            144.37

141 R 40320     000       BANK EXCISE TAX         20,550.00         20,550.00              0.00      0.00         20,550.00              0.00

141 R 40390     000       OTHER STATUTORY LOCAL TAXES             25.00             25.00              0.00      0.00             25.00              0.00

141 R 41110     000       MARRIAGE LICENSES            600.00            600.00            276.37     46.06            323.63             51.12

141 R 43511     000       TUITION - REGULAR DAY STUDENTS        310,000.00        310,000.00        177,157.72     57.15        132,842.28              0.00

141 R 43513     000       TUITION - SUMMER SCHOOL            750.00            750.00              0.00      0.00            750.00              0.00

141 R 43517     000       TUITION - OTHER        222,552.00        222,552.00         83,621.75     37.57        138,930.25         10,381.01

141 R 44110     000       INVESTMENT INCOME         26,000.00         34,000.00          9,229.57     27.15         24,770.43              0.00

141 R 44120     000       LEASE/RENTALS          1,000.00          1,000.00             50.00      5.00            950.00              0.00

141 R 44170     000       MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00         -1,000.00            -17.40

141 R 44990     000       OTHER LOCAL REVENUES            300.00            300.00             63.21     21.07            236.79             11.58

141 R 46511     000       BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM     14,066,000.00     14,127,000.00      7,063,500.00     50.00      7,063,500.00      1,412,700.00

141 R 46515     000       EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        404,779.00        404,779.00        140,842.72     34.79        263,936.28         34,515.73

141 R 46550     000       DRIVER EDUCATION          8,250.00          8,250.00              0.00      0.00          8,250.00              0.00

141 R 46590     000       OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS         86,250.00         86,250.00         37,385.42     43.35         48,864.58          4,662.57

141 R 46610     000       CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         41,359.00         41,359.00         19,242.82     46.53         22,116.18              0.00

141 R 46980     000       OTHER STATE GRANTS        132,580.00        265,240.00          1,139.52      0.43        264,100.48              0.00

141 R 46990     000       OTHER STATE REVENUES        113,000.00        113,000.00              0.00      0.00        113,000.00              0.00

141 R 48610     000       DONATIONS         25,200.00         25,200.00         31,044.17    123.19         -5,844.17              0.00

141 R 49800     000       OPERATING TRANSFERS         37,200.00         37,200.00              0.00      0.00         37,200.00              0.00

141 R 49810     000       CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFER      2,400,000.00      2,400,000.00      1,200,000.00     50.00      1,200,000.00        200,000.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     23,476,895.00     23,728,510.00      9,906,066.12     41.75     13,822,443.88      2,325,790.83

Number of Accounts: 39

************************ End of report ************************
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2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Unencumbered December 2019-20

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

142 E 71100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        690,334.00        829,043.71        252,731.01     30.48        568,309.59         54,719.72

142 E 71200 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        563,956.00        616,574.71        194,427.95     31.53        422,146.76         52,163.08

142 E 71300 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM         24,899.00         39,692.58         16,052.96     40.44         23,609.62          4,714.40

142 E 72130 --- --- ----- --- OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT         94,083.00        107,869.00         36,526.37     33.86         60,674.72          7,475.32

142 E 72210 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        196,679.00        291,570.49        103,773.19     35.59        181,585.15         33,104.99

142 E 72220 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM         79,161.00         79,199.28         22,919.96     28.94         50,329.28          6,084.72

142 E 72230 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM          2,003.00          2,119.00          1,646.48     77.70            349.74              0.00

142 E 72710 --- --- ----- --- TRANSPORTATION          1,753.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

142 E 73300 --- --- ----- --- COMMUNITY SERVICES        141,084.00        141,084.00         66,741.72     47.31         74,342.28         32,677.14

142 E 99100 --- --- ----- --- OPERATING TRANSFERS         32,200.00         32,200.00              0.00      0.00         32,200.00              0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals      1,826,152.00      2,139,352.77        694,819.64     32.48      1,413,547.14        190,939.37

Number of Accounts: 144

************************ End of report ************************
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2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Unencumbered December 2019-20

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

142 R 47141     0CA       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A        106,321.00        110,821.00         50,832.54     45.87         59,988.46          8,331.87

142 R 47189     0CA       EISENHOWER PROF DEVELOPMENT ST         16,000.00         13,000.00          6,150.90     47.31          6,849.10            977.40

142 R 47131     0CP       VOCATIONAL EDUC - BASIC GRANTS         40,067.00         42,386.58         16,324.28     38.51         26,062.30          1,778.66

142 R 47143     0ID       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO        544,835.00        594,847.93        190,630.17     32.05        404,217.76         51,219.26

142 R 47145     0PS       SPECIAL EDUCATION PRESCHOOL GR         12,716.00         15,321.78          3,775.28     24.64         11,546.50            943.82

142 R 47141     0T1       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A        654,548.00        825,132.94        230,701.72     27.96        594,431.22         52,523.39

142 R 47590     0T1       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         58,615.00         77,524.77         21,180.25     27.32         56,344.52          4,934.81

142 R 47189     0T2       EISENHOWER PROF DEVELOPMENT ST         59,332.00        128,397.52         41,281.03     32.15         87,116.49         21,853.01

142 R 47590     0VR       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         42,467.00         42,467.00         14,116.19     33.24         28,350.81          3,513.81

142 R 47147     21C       SAFE AND DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS-ST        145,334.00        145,334.00         60,809.99     41.84         84,524.01         32,954.39

142 R 47143     890       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO              0.00         77,450.00         22,126.82     28.57         55,323.18          6,760.78

142 R 47143     895       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO              0.00          8,154.28              0.00      0.00          8,154.28              0.00

142 R 47131     CPR       VOCATIONAL EDUC - BASIC GRANTS              0.00         14,425.00              0.00      0.00         14,425.00              0.00

142 R 47143     IAA       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO         77,450.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

142 R 47143     IDS       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO          8,116.00              0.00            425.00      0.00           -425.00            425.00

142 R 47590     SRR       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         30,000.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

142 R 47141     T1N       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A         30,351.00         44,089.97         14,783.46     33.53         29,306.51          1,500.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals      1,826,152.00      2,139,352.77        673,137.63     31.46      1,466,215.14        187,716.20

Number of Accounts: 17

************************ End of report ************************
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143 E 73100 --- --- ----- --- FOOD SERVICE      1,220,075.00      1,220,075.00        594,208.76     48.70        625,866.24        109,041.55

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals      1,220,075.00      1,220,075.00        594,208.76     48.70        625,866.24        109,041.55

Number of Accounts: 82

************************ End of report ************************



3frbud12.p 71-4 Elizabethton City SD, TN 01/10/20 Page:1

05.19.10.00.05 143 Revenues for Board Approval  (Date: 12/2019)  2:36 PM

2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 Unencumbered December 2019-20

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

143 R 43521     000       LUNCH PAYMENTS - CHILDREN        162,500.00        162,500.00         94,179.48     57.96         68,320.52         16,029.84

143 R 43522     000       LUNCH PAYMENTS - ADULTS         23,900.00         23,900.00         10,657.85     44.59         13,242.15          2,101.45

143 R 43523     000       INCOME FROM BREAKFAST            775.00            775.00            361.50     46.65            413.50            278.50

143 R 43525     000       A LA CARTE SALES         41,250.00         41,250.00         18,816.61     45.62         22,433.39          2,978.11

143 R 43990     000       OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES         13,150.00         13,150.00          5,027.25     38.23          8,122.75             25.00

143 R 44110     000       INVESTMENT INCOME          4,000.00          4,000.00          2,449.66     61.24          1,550.34              0.00

143 R 44170     000       MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00              0.00        -67,228.54      0.00         67,228.54        -67,228.54

143 R 46520     000       SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE         10,500.00         10,500.00              0.00      0.00         10,500.00              0.00

143 R 47111     000       USDA SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM        581,000.00        581,000.00        271,199.96     46.68        309,800.04        151,165.12

143 R 47112     000       USDA COMMODITIES         93,500.00         93,500.00         37,626.89     40.24         55,873.11          9,778.24

143 R 47113     000       USDA BREAKFAST        271,500.00        271,500.00        126,935.15     46.75        144,564.85         73,839.37

143 R 47114     000       USDA - ESP SNACK PROGRAM         18,000.00         18,000.00          8,777.05     48.76          9,222.95          5,804.77

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals      1,220,075.00      1,220,075.00        508,802.86     41.70        711,272.14        194,771.86

Number of Accounts: 43

************************ End of report ************************
































































	1. CALL TO ORDER
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	4.A. Recognition of the Elizabethton High School sports announcers and technical staff for their wonderful support. 
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